

YOUNG AUTHORS AWARD POLISH SOCIETY OF NUCLEAR MEDICINE

Regulations

- 1. These regulations ("Regulations") define the terms and conditions for awarding the "Award for Young Authors" by the Polish Society of Nuclear Medicine. The Award is funded by United Imaging Healthcare Poland Sp. z o.o.
- 2. The Award is a form of recognition for a Young Author for the publication of a scientific paper of particular substantive value in the development of nuclear medicine in the official journal of the Polish Society of Nuclear Medicine, Nuclear Medicine Review.
- 3. Applications for the Award may be submitted by Authors under the age of 35 in the calendar year of the application, who were the first authors of an article published in *Nuclear Medicine Review* in the time period specified in the announcement of the Award. The Award may also be applied for by individuals whose article was accepted for publication in *Nuclear Medicine Review* during the specified period but is still awaiting online publication. Members of the "Award for Young Authors Committee" are not eligible to apply for the Award.
- 4. Applications must be submitted in both written and electronic form, meeting the following requirements:
 - a) Applications may only be submitted in the format specified in Annex No. 1 to the Regulations.
 - b) Applications for the Award must be sent by the deadline specified in the

announcement of the Award (the date of receipt of the electronic version is decisive) to the following addresses:

- Electronic submissions: konkurs@ptmn.pl (with the note "Award for Young Authors")
- Written submissions: to the office of the Polish Society of Nuclear Medicine, ul. Banacha 1A, 02-097 Warsaw, Poland with the annotation " "Award for Young Authors".
- 5. The Polish Society of Nuclear Medicine bears no responsibility for delays in delivering applications electronically due to technical issues, and such delays cannot serve as grounds for appeals.
- 6. The laureate, i.e., the recipient of the Award, is selected by a seven-member "Award for Young Authors Committee," appointed by the Management Board of the Polish Society of Nuclear Medicine.
- 7. The Committee's decision in selecting the laureate is discretionary and not subject to appeal.
- 8. The monetary value of the Award will be announced each time the competition is announced.
- 9. In the event that there is more than one first author of the paper, the monetary award will be divided proportionally among all first authors who meet the age criteria outlined in the "Regulations."
- 10. By submitting an application for the Award, the applicant accepts these Regulations. The annexes to the Regulations are an integral part of the document.
- 11. The administrator of the personal data of Award applicants ("Data") is the Polish Society of Nuclear Medicine, with its registered office in Warsaw, at ul. Banacha 1A, 02-097.
- 12. Applications must include consent for the processing of personal data and applicant information, as per the template provided in Annex No. 2 to the Regulations. Providing Data is a condition for submitting an application and participating in the competition covered by the Regulations. Refusal to provide Data precludes the submission of an application and participation in the competition.
- 13. The legal basis for processing personal data is Article 6(1)(a), (b), and (f) of Regulation (EU) 2016/679 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 April 2016 on the protection of natural persons concerning the processing of personal data and on the free movement of such data, and repealing Directive 95/46/EC (General Data Protection Regulation "GDPR").

- 14. Providing Data is a condition for granting the Award. Refusal to provide Data will result in the application not being considered, and the Award not being granted.
- 15. Data may be shared with third parties providing external services to the Polish Society of Nuclear Medicine to the extent necessary for the provision of these services. Third parties include, in particular, IT service providers, postal operators and couriers, and entities providing consulting, legal, accounting, and auditing services.
- 16. Data will not be transferred to countries/organizations outside the European Economic Area. Data will not be profiled or automated.
- 17. Data will be processed solely for purposes related to the "Award for Young Authors."
- 18. Complaints regarding the processing of Data may be filed with the supervisory authority for personal data protection. In the Republic of Poland, the supervisory authority is the President of the Personal Data Protection Office.
- 19. The data subject has the right to request the rectification of Data, access to Data, deletion of Data, and restriction of Data processing. Such requests should be sent to: sekretariat@ptmnt.pl.
- 20. The data subject has the right to object to the processing of Data and withdraw consent at any time. Withdrawal of consent does not affect the lawfulness of processing carried out before its withdrawal. Requests should be sent to the Polish Society of Nuclear Medicine.